i il ¢l —

UNITED NATIONS

) GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/3796
13 December 1957

ORTGINAL: ENGLISH

Twelfth seasion
Agenda, ltem 44

SCALE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR THE APPORTIOWMENT OF THE EXPENSES OF THE
UNITED NATICNS: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CONTRIBUTTLONS

Report of the Fifth Committee

Rapporteur: Mr, Jaime de PINIES (Spein)

1. The Fifth Committee at its 63lst meeting held on 29 November 1957, considered
the item "Scale of Assessments for the Apportlomment of the Expenses of the
United Nations: Report of the Committee on Contributions.” The Commltiee had
before it the reporté/of the Committee on Contributions, a draft text (A/C.5/L.k82)
prepared by the Secretariat éMbodying in resolution rForm the recommendations made
in that report, s proposal (A/C.5/L.481) by Japsn on its assessment for the year
of edmission and a statement (A/C.5/732) by the Secretary-General on the status

of advances to the Wbrking Capital Fund and contributions to the United Wetlons
budget for the financial years 1955, 1956 and 1957 as at 25 November 1957.

2, The Cheirmen of the Committee on Contributlons stated that the task of the
Committee arising out of General Assembly resolutlon 1137 (XII)E/was limited to
the assessment of the six new Member States - Ghena, Jepan, the Federation of
Mhlaya, Morocco, Sudan and Tunisia ~ and to consequéntial adjustments in the

exlating scele of assessments. In determining the percentage rates of

contributions for the new Members, the Committee had used as a basis national
income estlmates for the years 1952-1954, which wae the basis for the assessment

E/ Official records of the General Assembly, Twelfth Session, Supplement No.lO
(A7371k).

2/ Officisl records of the General Assembly, Twelfth Sessioﬁ, Agenda item Uk,
document A/3698.

57- 34825 /e




A/5798
English
Fage 2

ol all otlker Mermter States. In accordance with the General Ascembly directive the
additional: contributions for the new Members shoﬁld be applied towards a pro rats
reduction for all Members except those ot the minimum sseessment of 0,04 per cent.
In the United Wations scale of two-decimals, the litersel epplicetlon of this
directlve was not possible as the pro rats distribution of the adéitional
contributions would not affect the assessments of the Member States whose
percentage contribution was 0.16 or below. The Committee ha&, hovever, rejected
the idea of chenging to a thres-decimal scale since The adjustmenis Involved would
be so small that they could not be determined with any measure of certainty.

3. Under rule 161 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the
Committee on Contributions had considered the representations and sppeals made by
Member States for changes in assessments, For the reasons given 1n paragraphs 8
and 9 of its report, the Commitiee had reached the conclusion that it would not
be in the interest of equity to meke ad hoc adjustments in individuel assessments
at the present time. An exception was Hungary, for which the Commitiee had
unanimously agreed that a reduction for 1958 wms justifled. The appeals would be
considered again next year in the context of an over-all review of the scale and
“he Committee would then be in a position to evaluate relative changes in capacity
> pey and any speciasl changes would be reflected in the secale to be recommended
for the years 1959-1961. The Cheirman explained thet the basis Tfor the next
zeneral review of the scale would be the netional income estimates for the three
years 1955-1957. ‘

4k,  General Assembly resolution 69 (I) provided that for the year of admission
nev Members should contribute at least one-third of thelr percentage assessment

to the annual budget of that year. The Aseembly had departed from that rule in
several instances. For the slx new Members, the Committee on Contributions had
made no recommendstion, but had suggested the proportlions that would be eppliceble,
in the light of resolutlon 69 (I). It was for the Fifth Committee to decide the

percentage essessments to be spplied.

Contributions by New Menbers for the Year of Admisaion

5« The represantativé of Japan recalled that at its eleventh sessionm, the
General Assembly had decided that the sixteen States admitted to menmbership on
14 December 1955 should pay one-ninth of their assessment for the full year,

fene




273798
English
Page 3

45 Japan had been admitted on 18 December 1956, it should be entitled to a similar
benefit in respect of that year. The expenses for that part of the elevernth
session of the General Assembly which fell in 1957 would be fully covered by the
1957 budget to vwhich his Government would pay a2 full yesr'!s contribution. He
proposed that the 1956 assessment for Japan should be one-ninth of 1ts percentage
assessument for 1957, and as a consequence the amount of Japan's contribution

under resolution 970 (¥X), paragraph 4, should be reduced by one-ninth and mnot by
one~third (4/C.5/L.48L). ‘

6. The representative of the United States of America, supporting the Japanese
proposal, believed aiso that it would be @ifficult to distingulsh the case of
Jepan from that of the other Member States admitted in 1956, namely Moroceco, Suden
end Tunisla, and accordingly proposed that & one-nluth assessment should also be
applied to those States. The representative of the Federation cf Malays,referring
to the financial difficulties of his country, proposed that its assessment for

the first year of membership should similarly be reduced from the suggested rete
of one-third to one-sixth. The representative of Halti proposed that for Ghans,
the suggested rate of two-~thirds should be reduced to one-~third.

Ta The Fifth Committee favoured the proposed reductions in the rates of
contribubion of the new Members for the year of admission in view of the special
circumstances perteining in each case, Much emphasis was given during the
discuesion to the casge of the newly independent countries for special consideration
with regard to their fubure scales of assessment. DSeveral delegatlons, however,
expressed the view that, if exceptions were repeatedly mede to the provisions of
General Assembly resolution 69 (I}, in which a one-third rule was stipuleted, that
rﬁle might require review and possible revision; it was hoped that the Committte
would have an opportunity to study the question end lay down definite rules before
any new Members were admitted. Meanvwhile, they belleved that exceptlons made for
special reasons,; which sppeared justifiable in individuel cases, should not be
considered as precedents, aa & Stabte in atteining merbership in the United Nations
would, together with other Merhers, benefit from the available services, facilltiles
and permenent installations of the Organization, whalech had been built ﬁp only
through a significant total expenditure.

Pro rgta distribution of additional percentage conbributions

8. During the discussion several delegations expressed regret that countries

vhose essessments were below 0,16 per cent had received no benefit from the

LS




4/7758
Fnglish
Page b

pro rata sharing of the benefits of an inerease in membership. The representative
of Ceylon pointed out that this was the second ocecasion when the smeller
contributors héd failed to benefit from the admission of new Mewbers. A4s the
effect was cumulative, it was hoped thet the Committee on Contributions would
give special consideration to the countries which for the second time had
received no reduction in their assessments, In this connexion, the Chalrmen of
the Committee on Contributions stated thet his Committee exsmined carefully the
level of contributions of all Members, but it would pey speclal attention to the
Pertinent matter which had been raised by the representative of Ceylona

In connexion with the essessment of the smaller contributors, the point was
also raeised that the Committee on Contributions should consiéer the possiblility
of a reduction in the minimum assessment of .O4 per cent, principally om the
grounds that, when the method of caleculsting the scale had oéiginally been
established, the budget of the Organization had been much lower than it was now
end that the subseguent incresse in expenditure had created serious difficulties
for the smaller contributors whose economy had not developed in e similar
propertion.

The 1958 scale

9. Tributes were pald by several delegations to the way in which the Committee

on Contributions had carried out i1ts task of establishing s scale of assessments

in the light of the General Assembly's directives (resolution 1137 (XII)) and the

scale recommended for 1958 was generally ascceptable to Member States.

Representations and sppeals for changes in assessments

10. In the course of discussion of the present item the following delegations mede
representations on their individusl assessments, thelr views being summerized in
the official record of the 63lst meeting of the Fifth Committee: El Salvedor,
Ethiopis, Federatlion of Malaye, Spein, Sudaen, Union of South Africa, Uruguay.

The Cheirman of the Committee on Contributions stated thet the Committee
would study closely the record of the Fifth Committeels discusslon and would give
thorough consideration to all the points relsed.

Decisions of the Committee
11, The proposals noted in paragreph 6 gbove would amend es follows the draft
resolution (A/C.5/L.582) embodying the recommendations snd suggestions of the

Committee on Contributions,




/3798
English
Page 5

(a) The United States proposal would replace the words "one-third" in
paragraph & by "one-ninth".
- (b} The Haitisn pfoposal would replace the words "two-thirds of

" and,

0,07 per cent" in paracreph 5 by "one-third of 0.07 per cenw
(¢) The Malayan proposal would replace the words "one-third of 0.22 per cen
in paragrsph 5 by "one-sixth of 0,22 per cent".
12, The United States proposal was adopbed by 62 votes to nome, with one
abstention. This decision entailed a conseguential smendment to paragraph T of
the draft resolution. As a result it was unnecessary for the Committee to vote
on the Japanese proposel (A/C.5/L.481). The Haitian proposal was adopbed by
62 votes to none, with one abstention. The Maleyan proposal was adopted by
62 votes to none, with one abstention: The Committee voted on the draft
resolution (4/C.5/1.482), as emended, with the following results:
Paragraphs L to 5, as smended, were adopted unanimously.
Paragraph 6 was adopted by 53 votes to none, with 8 gbstentions,

Paragraph 7, as amended, was adopted uvnenimously.

Paragraph 8 was adopted by 54 votes to none, with 9 abstentions.,

Paragrephs Q and 10 were adopted wnanimously.

The draft resolution as a whole, as smended, was adopted‘unanimously.

In explanetion of vote the representative of Sudan stabted that he hed
secepted the recommendsations of the Committee on Contributions,; as amended, but
expressed the speclfic wlsh thet the Sudan's contributlion should be reduced when

the geale of assessments came up for revision in 1958.

Recommendation of the Fifth Committee
13, In accordance with the sbove declsion, the Fifth Committee recommends the
adoption by the General Assembly of the following resolution:

Scale of Asgsessments for the Appointment
of the Expenses of the United KNaticns

The General Assembly

Resolves
1. Thet the scale of assessnents for Members'! contributions to the
United Nations budget for the financial year 1958 shall be as follows:

[ons

1




A/3798
English
Page 6

Member States

- Afghanistan

Albania
Argenting
Austrglisg
Augtria
Belgium
Bolivia
Bragzil
Bulgaris
Burma
Byelorugsian Soviet Socialist Republie
Cambodla
Canada,
Ceylon
Chile
China
Colombisg
Costa Ricae
Cuba,
Czechoslovakis
Denmark
Lominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt

El Salvador
Ethiopia
Finland
France
Ghans
Greece
Cuatemals
Hadtd
Honduras
Hungery
Tceland
India
Indonesia
Iran I
Irag
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Japan
Jordan

Laos
Lebanon
Liberia
Libys

Per cent

0,06
0.0l
Lelk
1.61
035
1 211-
0,05
1,06
- Oelk
0,10
O b7

.OOO‘\G)POO\NOI\)I:OO
IR NV HWO

* = @ & =B 2 8 a’' &' a e 9

) .
o O QOOFHQWUVWF OW

*

L ]
OO0 0 OO

CLOQRHNOOOODONOOO000OOVOOOOOQ

June




Member States

Luxembourg

Malaya, Federstion of

Mexico

Moroceo

Nepal

Vetherlands

Wew Zealand

Nicaragua

Norway

Pakistan

Panama

Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Remania

Saudi. Arabia

Spain

Sudan

Sweden

Syxia

Thailand

Tunisia

Turkey

Ukrainian Soviet Soecialist Republic

Union of South Afrieca

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Unlted Kingdom of Grest Brltaln and
Worthern Ireland

United States of Americs

Uruguay

Venezuela

Yemen

Yugoslavia

4/3796
English
Page 7T

Per cent

0.06
0a.22
0.68
0,12
0,0k
1,12
.42
0,0k
O.l )‘]'8
0,54
0,05
0,04
0,15
0.40
1.52
0.24
049
0.07
Tall
0,1L
L.43
O.. 08
0,16
0,05
0,61
1,80
0.67
13,62

T.62
32,51
0.16
o.k2
0. OL
0435

100,00

2. That the scale of assessments glven in paragraph 1 shall be reviewed by
the Committee on Contributions in 1958, vwhen = report shall be submitited for the

consideration of the Genersl Assembly at its thirteenth session;

3, Thet for the year 1957 the rates of contributions for Japan, Morocco,

Sudan and Tunisia shall be as follows:
States
Japan
Moroceo
Sudan
Tunisis,

Percentage Rates

L.97
0.12
0.11
0.05

June



A/3798
English
Page 8

These rates shall be in addition to the 1957 scale of assessments of
100 per cent contained in parsgreph 2 of General Assembly resolution 1087 (XI),
and shall be appiied to the budget for 1957;

4. That in view of the fact that Morocco, Sudan and Tunisia became Members
of the United Nations on 12 Noverber 1955, and Japan on 18 December 1956, these
States shall contribute for the year of sdmission to membership en smount egqual
to one~ninth of their percentage assessment for 1957 epplied to the budget for
19563 |

5+  That Ghana' end the Federation of Malaysa, which States became Members of
the United Nations on 8 March and 17 September 1957 respectlvely, shall contribute
for the year of admission to nembership amounte equal to:

For Chans One~third of 0.07 per cent
For the Federation of Malaya One~gixth of 0.22 per cent
applied to the budéet for 1957; .

6. That, notwithstanding the ﬁrovisions of resolution 970 (X}, paragraph b,
States which are not Members of the United Wations but vwhich participate in
certain of its activities shall be called upon to contribute towards the 1958
expenses of such activitlies on the baslis of the following rates:

States Per cent
Germany, Federal Republic of . hel5
Korea, Republlc of = 0.13
Liechtenstein 0.0k
Monaco . 0,0k
San Marino 0,0k
Switzerland 0.98
Viet=Nam 0.16

The following countries being called upon to contritute:

To the Tnternatlonal Court of Justice: Iiechtenstein, San Marino end
Switzerland.

To the Internationsl Control of Nercotle Dfuga: Pedergl Republic of German&,
Iiechtenstein, Monaco, San Marino, Switzerland and Viet~Nam.

To fhe Bconcmic Commisslon for Asia and the Far East: Republic of Korea and
Viet~Nam, .

To the Economle Commigsion for Europe: Federal Republic of Germeny.




A/3798
English
Page 9

T« That Japan, which participated in certain United Nations activities
before admisslion to membership, shall not be reguired to contribute separately
towards the annual expenges of such activitles for the yéar 1957 onwards, and that
for the year 1956 the amounts that Japen is called upon to contribute under
resolution 970 (X), parsgreph 4, shall be reduced by one-niath;

8. Thet the Fedefal Republie of Germany, which acceded to the Convention on
the Declaretlion of Death of Mlssling Persons on 30 Januery 1956, shall be cslled
upon to comtribute townrds the expenses of the Internatlionsl Bureau for Declaration
of Death for the years 1956 and 1957 at the rate of 4.6l per cent pursuant to
resolution 970 (X), paragreph 4, and for 1958 at the rate of 4,15 per cent,
pursuent to persgraph 6 of the present resolution;

9. Urges Member States, within the limits of thelr constitutionsl processes,
to seek eppropriate measures which would ensure the payment of their annuel
contributions to the United Nations as early as posslble in the financiel year;

10, Reguests the Secretary-Ceneral, under the authority given to him by
resolution 970 (X), paregreph 3, to contlnue in 1958 to make arrangements for
payment of pert of Members’ contributions in currencies other than United States

dollars as comprehengive as practicable,






